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Safety Instructions @
Any use that does not conform to the following instructions does not hold Mienta accountable
and cancels your product's warranty. When using any electrical appliance, basic precautions should
aways be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and injury to persons.

*Please carefully read these instructions
before using your appliance for the first time.

* This heater is hot when in use. To avoid
burns, do not let bare skin touch hot
surfaces. Keep combustible materials such
as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, clothes
and curtains at least 1 meter from the
heater. Allow heater to cool down before
moving and then use the built-in handle for
gasy movement,

eExtreme caution is necessary when any
heater is used by or near children and
whenever any heater is left unattended.

* Always unplug the heater when not in use.

Do not operate the heater if its cord or plug
are damaged, or if it has been dropped
or damaged in any manner. Contact an
authorized Mienta: service center to repair
your heater,

Do not use the heater outdoors. This product
is intended for normal household indoor use
only.

* This heater is not intended for use in
bathrooms, laundry areas or similar moist
indoor locations. Never locate heater where
it may fall into a bathtub or other water
container.

*Route the cord so that it will not be walked
on, or pinched by furniture,

*To disconnect heater, set the power switch
knob to OFF “0" position, then remove the
plug from outlet,

* A heater has hot and arcing or sparking
parts inside. Do not use it in areas where
gasoling, paint, or flammable liquids are used
or stored,

e Jse this heater only as described in
this manual. Any other use that is not
recommended by the manufacturer may
cause fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons.

*\Warning: In order to avoid overheating, do
not cover the heater,

* The heater should not be located right under
a socket-outlet.

e [t's not recommended to use an extension
cord. However, if it is absolutely necessary
ensure the cord is as short as possible and
with a power rating equal or greater than the
power rating of the appliance. Long coiled
up cords can overheat, and cause tripping
accidents,

e This appliance can be used by children
aged from 8 years and above and by
persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instructions conceming the
usage of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved. Children
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made by
children without supervision.

* This heater is filled with a precise quantity
of special oil, Repairs requiring opening
of oil-container shall only be made by an
authorized Mienta: service center, which
should be contacted if there is an oil leak.
When scrapping the heater, follow the
regulations concerning the disposal of oil.

*Children of less than 3 years should be
kept away unless continuously supervised.
Children aged from 3 years to less than 8
years shall only switch on/off the appliance
provided that it is placed or installed in its
intended normal operating position and they
have been given supervision or instructions
concerning the usage of the appliance in
a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children aged from 3 years to less
than 8 years shall not plug in, regulate, clean
the appliance or perform user maintenance.
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CAUTION - Some parts of this product can
become very hot and cause bums. Particular
attention has to be given where children and
vulnerable people are present.

Do not insert or pull out the plug with wet
hand, as this may cause electric shock.

*Make sure the power supply capacity
is enough and that the mains outlet can
withstand the supplied current.

* The heater must only be used in the upright
position. Never use when the unit is tilted or

not in a stable position.

*Keep the outside surface clean and avoid
scratching the outer paint by sharp objects.
*Don't dry wet clothing etc. on the surface of

the heater as they may be burmed.
*Use only on 220-240 V~ 50 Hz power

supply. , .
*WARNING: Do not use this heater in small
rooms when they are occupied by persons
not capable of leaving the room on their
own, Unless constant supervision is provided.

Before using your appliance, you must familiarize yourself with the different components

of it.

Airinlet
Components

Power

indicator lamp  |[ie==

Thermostatknob ||
Power switch knob

Cord wrap

Wheels Assembly

Unpack your heater and remove the wheels sets from the

package Refer to the figure:

Make sure the heater is unplugged and the power switch

knob is on the OFF “0” position.
* Turn the heater upside down.

 Position the U-shape screws between the end fins as shown

in the picture

* Insert each U-shape screw into the holes of each wheel

holding plate.

* Insert the butterfly nuts and screw them tightly.

e Turn the heater upright.
Your heater is now ready for use.

CAUTION: Risk of fire — Do not operate heater without wheel assemblies attached.
Operate heater in upright position only (wheels on bottom, controls on top). Any other

position could create a hazardous situation.
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Operating Instructions

» Before operating your heater, make sure the power switch knob is set on the OFF
«0» position.

* Insert the plug into the suitable wall outlet.

e Turn the thermostat to maximum position «MAX» then set the power switch knob to
the highest setting «3» for fast warm up of the room. Once the room reaches the
required temperature, select a lower setting to reduce electricity consumption and
prevent the room from becoming too warm,

e Adjust the thermostat to maximum «MAX» and select the desired power setting
<<1 », <<2>> or «3».

e Once the room reachs the required temperature, rotate the thermostat anti-
clockwise, until the pilot lamp turns off. The thermostat will now maintain the
temperature by cycling the heater on and off. During particularly cold weather,
the low power setting may be insufficient to satisfy the thermostat, select a higher
temperature setting for these periods.

* The pilot lamp will be «<ON> only if the temperature is below the setting value of the
thermostat.

» The heater will achieve better and faster results in closed rooms.

e After use, turn the power switch knob to the OFF “0" position and pull out the

power supply plug.

Cleaning and Maintenance

* The electric heater should be cleaned regularly to wipe out the dust on the surface
of fins. As this may influence the radiating efficiency.

e Always disconnect the cord from the electric outlet when cleaning your heater.

e Wipe out the dust with a soft damp cloth. Do not use detergent or abrasives.

Troubleshooting

What if your product doesn't work’?

e Make sure that the plug is connected to the power outlet.

*  Make sure that the power switch knob is set to the maximum position «3»,
*  Make sure to adjust the thermostat to the maximum setting «MAX>,

If your appliance still doesn't work, contact a Mienta: approved service center.
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DISPOSAL OF THE APPLIANCE AND ITS PACKING MATERIALS

@ The packaging is comprised exclusively of materials that present no danger
for the environment and which may therefore be disposed of in accordance
with the recycling measures in force in your area. For disposal of the appli-
ance itself, please contact the appropriate service of your local authority.

CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household
wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health
from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse
of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection

L systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this
product for environmental safe recycling.

Technical Specification
Model: OR37719B

Power Supply: 220-240 V~ 50 Hz
Power: 2300 W
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Consignes de Sécurité

\ous étes pries de lire les instructions d'utilisation attentivement avant d'utiliser
votre appareil pour la premiere fois. Toute utilisation qui n'est pas conforme a ces
instructions dégagerait Mienta' de toute responsabilité et annule la garantie.
Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil electrique, les precautions elémentaires de securité
doivent toujours étre suivies.

*|isez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser
votre radiateur.

*Lors de I'utiisation, le radiateur devient rés
chaud. Pour éviter les brilures, ne laissez
pas la peau nue toucher les surfaces
chaudes du radiateur. Gardez les matériaux
combustibles tels que les meubles, les
orellers, Ia literie, les papiers, les vétements
et les rideaux au moins a 1,0 m du
radiateur. Laissez le radiateur refroidir avant
de le déplacer et utiisez la poignée intégrée
pour faciliter le mouvement.

*Une surveillance rigoureuse est nécessaire
lorsaue I'appareil est utilisé par ou pres des
enfants et chaque fois que le radiateur est
laisse sans surveillance.

*Débranchez toujours le radiateur quand il
n'est pas utilise.

*Ne faites jamais fonctionner le radiateur
avec un cordon ou une fiche endommagée
OU apres un mauvais fonctionnement du
radiateur ou S'il a été endommage de
quelque fagon. Visitez votre centre de
senvice agréé Mienta le plus proche
pour réparation.

*N'utiisez pas le radiateur en plein air. Ce
produit est destiné a une utiisation intérieure
domestique normale seulement.

*Ce radiateur n'est pas desting a étre utlisé
dans les salles de bains, les buanderies ou
les endroits humides intérieurs semblables.
Ne placez jamais le radiateur ou il pourrait
tomber dans une baignoire ou tout autre
récipient d'eau.

*Fixez le parcours du cordon d'alimentation
de sorte qu'il ne va pas étre piéting, ou

pincé par des meubles,

*Pour débrancher le radiateur, mettez
Iinterrupteur de puissance sur la position
arét “0”, puis retirez la fiche de la prise.

*Un radiateur contient des pieces chaudes
et produisant des arcs €électriques ou des
étincelles. Ne I'utilisez pas dans les endroits
ou I'essence, la peinture ou des liquides
inflammables sont utilisés ou stockes.

* Utlisez ce radiateur comme il est décrit dans
ce mode d'emploi. Toute autre utilisation
non recommandeée par le fabricant peut
provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique
0ou des blessures aux personnes.

* AVERTISSEMENT: Pour éviter la surchauffe,
Ne couvrez jamais le radiateur.

* ¢ radiateur ne doit pas étre situé
immédiatement au-dessous d'une prise de
courant,

*'utiisation d'une rallonge électrique n'est
pas recommandee. Toutefois, S'il faut
absolument ['utiliser, il faut vous s'assurer
que le cordon est le plus court possible
(car les longs cordons enroulés peuvent
surchauffer, ainsi que peuvent causer des
accidents du déclenchement), et qu'il ait une
puissance egale ou supérieur a la puissance
de l'appareil.

*Cet apparel peut étre utilisé par les enfants
ayant 8 ans et plus et les personnes ayant
des capacités physiques ou sensorielles
limitées s'ils sont surveilles ou S'ils ont
été donnés les instructions concernant
[utilisation de cet appareil en toute sécurite
et comprennent les dangers associés.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec cet
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appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doit
pas étre fait par les enfants sans surveillance.

* Ce radiateur est rempli d’'une quantité
precise d'huile speciale. Les réparations qui
nécessitent I'ouverture du conteneur d'huile
doivent étre faites par centre de service
agréé Mienta qui devratt étre contacté
s'il'ya une fuite d'huile. Lors de la disposition
de 'huile du radiateur, suivez les reglements
concernant |'élimination des huiles.

*| es enfants ayant moins de 3 ans doivent
étre tenus a distance a moins qu'ils soient
supervises continuellement. Les enfants
ages de 3 ans et de moins de 8 ans doivent
seulement allumer / éteindre I'appareil a
condition qu'il ait été placé ou installé dans
sa position normale de fonctionnement
prévue et on leur a donné de surveillance
ou d'instructions concernant 'utiisation de
l'appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent
les risques qu'il entraine. Les enfants agés
de 3 ans et moins de 8 ans ne doivent pas
brancher, réguler et nettoyer 'appareil ou
effectuer I'entretien de ['utilisateur.

MISE EN GARDE- Certaines parties de
ce produit peuvent devenir tres chaudes

et peuvent provoquer des brliures. Une
attention particuliere doit éire donnée ol
se frouvent les enfants et les personnes
vuinérables.

* |l ne faut pas introduire ou retirer la fiche
avec les mains mouillées, car cela pourrait
provoguer un choc électrique.

* Assurez-vous que la puissance d'alimentation
est suffisante et que la prise de courant peut
résister au courant fourni,

* e radiateur doit étre utilisé dans la position
verticale. Ne I'utilisez jamais lorsqu'il est incliné
ou il n'est pas dans une position stable.

* Gardez la surface exterieure propre et évitez
de griffer la peinture extérieure par des objets
pointus.

*Ne faites pas secher les vétements mouillés,
etc... sur la surface du radiateur, car iis
peuvent s'enflammer.

*Branchez votre appareil uniquement sur une
fiche d'alimentation de 220-240V~ 50 Hz

* AVERTISSEMENT : N'utilisez pas ce radiateur
dans de petites pieces occupées par des
personnes incapables de quitter la piece
seules, a moins qu'une surveilance constante
ne soit fournie.

Avant d'utiliser votre apparel, vous devez vous familiariser avec les différentes parties de votre

apparel.

Entrée d'air

Composants

Voyant lumineux

Variateur de température

Interrupteur de puissance

Enrouleur de cordon
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L’assemblage des roues

Déballez votre appareil et refirez les ensembles de roues de embal-
Iage Référez-vous a la figure ci-dessous:

Assurez-vous que le radiateur est débranché et que
Iinterrupteur de puissance est mis a la position ARRET “0”.
Tournez le radiateur a l'envers,

Placez les vis en forme U entre les allettes d'extrémite,
comme illustre.

Introduisez chaque vis en forme U dans les trous de chague
plaque de support de roue.

Introduisez les écrous papillon et vissez-les fermement.
Tournez le radiateur debout

\otre radiateur est maintenant prét a étre utilise.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d'incendie - Ne faites pas fonctionner le radiateur sans ensembles
de roues attachees. Faites fonctionner le radiateur en position droite seulement (les roues en
bas, les contrdles en haut). Toute autre position pourrait créer une situation dangereuse

Instructions d’utilisation

Avant de faire fonctionner votre radiateur, assurez-vous que l'interrupteur de puissance
est mis sur la position ARRET “ 0",

Introduisez la fiche dans la prise de courant appropriée.

Tournez le variateur de température sur la position maximale “ MAX”, puis mettez
Iinterrupteur de puissance au plus haut réglage “3” pour faire réchauffer rapidement la
chambre. Lorsque la chambre devient confortable, choisissez un réglage inférieur pour
réduire la consommation électrique et pour éviter que la chambre devienne trop chaude.
Réglez le variateur de température sur la position maximale et choisissez le réglage de
puissance désiré “1”, 2" ou “3”.

Lorsque la chambre devient confortable, toumnez le variateur de température dans

le sens antihoraire, jusqu'a ce que le voyant lumineux S'éteigne. Le variateur de
tempeérature va maintenir la température en actionnant le radiateur en marche ou

arrét. Lorsque le temps est particulierement froid, le réglage bas de puissance peut
étre insuffisant pour satisfaire le besoin. Sélectionnez un réglage plus éleveé durant ces
périodes.

Le voyant lumineux restera illuminé seulement si la température est inférieure a la valeur
de réglage du variateur de température.

Le radiateur va atteindre des meilleurs et rapides résultats dans des chambres fermés.
Apres avoir fini I'utilisation, tournez l'interrupteur de puissance sur la position ARRET “0”
et retirez la fiche de la prise de courant.
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Entretien

e Leradiateur doit étre nettoyé régulierement pour essuyer la poussiere de la surface des
bords. Car il peut affecter I'efficience de rayonnement,

Débranchez toujours le cordon de la prise électrique lorsque vous nettoyez votre
radiateur.

*  Essuyez la poussiere avec un chiffon doux et humide. N'utilisez pas de détergents ou de

matiéres abrasives.

Dépannage

Que faire si votre apparell ne fonctionne pas ?

e Assurez-vous que la fiche est branchée a la prise de courant.

e Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur de puissance est réglé a la position maximale “3”.

o Assurez-vous que le variateur de température est réglé a la position maximale “MAX”,

I%I volre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas, priere de contacter un centre de service agreé
ienta.

DISPOSITION DE LAPPAREIL ET DE SES MATERIAUX D’EMBALLAGE

@ L'emballage se compose exclusivement de matériaux qui ne présentent
aucun danger pour I'environnement et qui peuvent donc étre éliminés
d’'une maniere qui conforme aux mesures de recyclage en vigueur dans
votre région. Pour la disposition de I'appareil lui-méme, s'il vous plait
contactez le service approprié de votre autorité locale.

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L’ELIMINATION CORRECTE DU PRODUIT

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jetté avec les
dechets urbains & travers I'UE. Pour éviter tout dommage possible dil a
I'élimination incontrolée de déchets, faites recycler de fagon responsable
pour encourager la réutilisation des ressources matérielles. Pour se

- debarrasser de votre appareil utilisé, s'il vous plait utilisez les systemes de
renvoi et de ramassage ou contactez le commercant ou I'appareil a été
acheté. lls peuvent prendre ce produit pour le recycler sans danger pour
I'environnement.

Spécifications techniques

Modele: OR377198
Alimentation €lectrique: 220-240 V~ 50 Hz
Puissance électrique: 2300 W
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